PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
Name			ame	Execution Date]	
Interactive Speech Technologies, LLC				02/10/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Eastern Inves	estments, LLC				
Street Address:	611 Date Pali	ate Palm Road				
City:	Vero Beach]	
State/Country:	FLORIDA					
Postal Code:	32963					
			N		 ז	
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		71880	67		ļ	
Patent Number:		74476	37			
Patent Number:		74305	11			
Patent Number:		74264	69]	
	11				11	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Patent Number: Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Application Number:

Fax Number:	(617)646-8646					
Phone:	617-646-8000					
Email:	patents_MelissaB@wolfgreenfield.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent						
via US Mail.						
Correspondent Name:	Melissa A. Beede					

7433823

7447638

7827035 8000974

13179034

OP \$360.00 7188067

PATENT REEL: 027976 FRAME: 0634

501875533

Address Line 2: 600 Atlantic Av	Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. 600 Atlantic Avenue Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N0484.70948US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth C. Craig			
Total Attachments: 2 source=N048470948US-CASI7-MAB#page1.tif source=N048470948US-CASI7-MAB#page2.tif				

NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This is to confirm the assignment of US Patents 6,208,972 and 6,606,599, and all corresponding continuations and foreign patents (collectively "the Patents") from Interactive Speech Technologies, LLC to Eastern Investments, LLC ("Eastern").

My name is John Brodie. I am and was the manager of Interactive Speech Technologies, LLC ("Interactive"), and at all times in question, and I was also a director of Totally Voice, Inc. (TVI) during the same time period. Therefore I am thoroughly familiar with the circumstances surrounding the assignment of the Patents to Eastern.



RESULTING IN

The Patents were assigned from TVI to Interactive on October 11, 2001. That document is recorded in the US Patent Office on December 7, 2001 at Reel 012333, Frame 0520.

In accordance with an asset purchase agreement under which Interactive acquired the Patents from TVI, the assignment of the Patents was subject to a security agreement dated March 29, 2001 ("the Security Agreement") between TVI and Eastern Investments, LLC ("Eastern") recorded on September 24, 2001 at Reel 011996, Frame 0872.

The Security Agreement was part of the consideration for Eastern to invest in TVI, and among other things, stated the following:

"In the event that the Company (TVI) becomes insolvent or is unable to carry on business or to function as a viable business, all rights, title and interest in the Collateral shall be immediately and without any action on the part of any person or entity deemed assigned to Easter."

"The Company (TVI) and Eastern further acknowledge that the granting of the security interest is being provided as a condition for Eastern to purchase stock in the Company (TVI) and contemporaneously with the execution of the Stock Agreement. The collateral consists of all of the intellectual property owned by the Company, (TVI) including but not limited to, the following:

1) All rights, title and interest to U.S. Patent Application No. 09/219,916 Filed December 23, 1998, entitled METHOD FOR INTEGRATING COMPUTER PROCESSES WITH AN INTERFACE CONTROLLED BY VOICE ACTUATED GRAMMARS" and all continuations and divisionals, thereof, which Patent issued on March 27, 2001, Patent number 62008972."

Subsequently to receiving the Security Agreement, Eastern invested nearly \$300,000 in TVI. This was far beyond its original commitment of \$65,000.

The following events occurred in late 2001 and the first half of 2002 which resulted in the assignment of the Patents to Eastern in accordance with the Security Agreement.

In October 2001, TVI's debts exceeded its assets substantially, and its products were removed from store shelves because of slow sales and TVI's inability to meet payments to its software vendor.

In February 2002, TVI was evicted from its offices.

In June 2002, ScanSoft, Inc. obtained an injunction against TVI which prevented TVI from selling its products.

PATENT REEL: 027976 FRAME: 0636

2/10/04

Accordingly, TVI was insolvent, unable to sell its products and unable to continue as a viable going concern.

Accordingly June 21, 2002, Eastern exercised its rights under the Security Agreement, and recorded notice of assignment and transfer of title in the Patents to Eastern in the US Patent Office at Reel 013036, Frame 0095.

Accordingly June 21, 2002, Eastern exercised its rights under the Security Agreement, and recorded notice of assignment and transfer of title in the Patents to Eastern in the US Patent Office at Reel 013036, Frame 0095.	
As manager of Interactive, the former owner of the Patents, and as a former director of TVI, I affirm that the events leading up to the assignment and transfer of title of the Patents to Eastern occurred in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, which was a legal binding agreement between TVI and Eastern, and that Interactive knowingly took title to the Patents subject to the Security Agreement. Accordingly, Interactive affirms that the patents have been assigned and transferred to Eastern, and that Eastern is the rightful owner of the Patents and that neither IST or TVI have any defenses to the assignment and transfer of title. Further, IST does not challenge or plan to challenge the assignment of the Patents to Eastern under the terms of the Security Agreement.	
neither IST or TVI have any defenses to the assignment and transfer of title. Further, IST does not challenge or plan to challenge the assignment of the Patents to Eastern under the terms of the Security Agreement. 2luloy John Bredle Date Date Interactive Speech Technologies, LLC Date By John Brodie, its Manager.	, J
STATE OF FLORIDA }	- Star
} ss. COUNTY OF BROWARD }	1 of
Personally appeared before me on this $()^{\ddagger}$ Day of February, 2004, John Brodie, and Interactive Speech Technologies, LLC acting by its Manager, John Brodie, who acknowledged the forgoing.	
Personally known to me	
Whose identity I proved on the basis of FIA. DIV. CIC. BC3046150 2570	
Notary Public Underwr	
Notary Public Printed Name My Commission Expires	

¥

H

RECORDED: 04/03/2012